
POLICE, FIRE & RESCUE AND SAFER 
COMMUNITIES BOARD

FRIDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2016

A MEETING of the POLICE, FIRE & RESCUE AND SAFER COMMUNITIES BOARD will be held 

in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL HQ, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS on FRIDAY, 11TH 

NOVEMBER, 2016 at 9.30 AM

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

4 November 2016 

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 1 - 8) 10 mins

Consider Minute of meeting held on 16 September 2016 (Copy attached.)   
5. Progress Reports / Updates on Service Matters 

Consider progress reports and updates from:-
(a)  Police - Chief Superintendent Ivor Marshall (Copy 

attached.) 
(Pages 9 - 
26)

40 mins

(b)  Fire & Rescue - LSO David Farries (Copy 
attached.) 

(Pages 27 - 
48)

40 mins

(c)  Safer Communities - Safer Communities and 
Community Justice Manager - Graham Jones. 
(Copy attached.) 

(Pages 49 - 
86)

40 mins

6. Presentation on Scottish Borders Drivers' Initiatives - Chief Inspector 
Andy McLean, Local Area Commander 

30 mins

7. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

8. Any Other items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

9. Dates of Future Meetings 

Public Document Pack



NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors D. Moffat (Chairman), S. Aitchison, B. Herd, A. Nicol. R. 
Stewart, G. Turnbull, Vacancy.
D Steele NHS Borders, J. Mulloy, Scottish Borders Housing Network; F. Young, Lothian & Borders 
Community Justice Authority; G. Higgs, Voluntary Sector; H. Waltl, Business Sector.

Please direct any enquiries to:  Kathleen Mason Tel: 01835 826772
Email:  kmason@scotborders.gov.uk 

mailto:kmason@scotborders.gov.uk


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
POLICE, FIRE & RESCUE AND SAFER COMMUNITIES BOARD

MINUTE of MEETING of the POLICE, FIRE & 
RESCUE AND SAFER COMMUNITIES BOARD 
held in the Council Headquarters, Newtown St. 
Boswells on Friday 16 September 2016 at 
9.30am.
                              -----------------------

Present: Councillors D. Moffat (Chairman), S. Aitchison B. Herd, A. Nicol,  G. 
Turnbull.    Mr G. Higgs, Voluntary Sector, Dr D. Steele, NHS Borders

Apologies: Councillor R. Stewart, Ms J. Mulloy, SBHA.
Absent: Ms F. Young, CJA, Mr H. Waltl, Business Sector.
In Attendance: Superintendent A. Clark, Chief Inspector A. McLean, Police Scotland,  

David Farries, LSO, Scottish Fire & Rescue Service,  Group Manager 
A. Girrity, Scottish Fire & Rescue Service,  Group Manager S. Gourlay,  
Scottish Fire & Rescue Service, Mr D. Scott, Senior Policy Adviser 
SBC,  Inspector J. Hulford, Safer Communities SBC,  K. Mason,  
Democratic Services Officer, SBC.  

-----------------------------------------------------

1.      CHAIRMAN’S REMARKS 
The Chairman advised that two Scottish Borders projects were recently 
shortlisted at the Scottish Community Safety Network awards.  These National 
Awards celebrated community based projects and there had been 64 entries 
across four categories.   The Safer Communities team won in one of the four 
categories, the Innovative Media Campaign.   Led by the Police and supported by 
Scottish Fire and Rescue Service and the National Farmers Union, this followed 
18 months of promoting their Rural Crime Prevention project which led to a 62% 
reduction in the value of rural theft.   In the Wider Partnership category the 
emergency planning team were runners up for their work on the Safety Advisory 
Group process.  This provided a structured process for event organisers to follow 
to ensure that the safety of participants and members of the public was treated as 
a priority.   PC Nick Turner and Sergeant Justi
[...]
s at local area fora at 
which sometimes only a few community councillors were present and a question 
was asked about how the information could be filtered down to members of the 

Page 2



community and Superintendent Clark gave information on police use of local 
media.    Mr Scott was asked to look into how SB Alert might be a useful link for 
this purpose.  

4.3 The Chairman advised that he hoped that a representative from both the Police 
Scotland Board and the Scottish Fire and Rescue Services Board would be able 
to attend future meetings of this Board.    

4.4 Chief Inspector A. McLean presented the Police Progress report covering the 
period April 2016 to June 2016 which had been circulated. The report detailed the 
figures for the six Priority areas to date and compared them to the figures for the 
same period in 2014/15, 

4.5 Priority 1 – Protecting People, referrals for the first quarter of 2016/17 were 
showing a 4.8% increase on the 2015/16 figures.   19 more adult at risk referrals 
had been made which was positive. 
  

4.6 Priority 2 –Reducing Violence, Disorder and Antisocial Behaviour, showed a 
19.1% increase in Common Assaults reported in the first quarter of 2016/17 when 
compared to 2015/16 and this equated to 33 more victims.    In respect of 
reducing the number of anti-social behaviour incidents there had been a 2.6 % 
reduction (33 fewer incidents) in the first quarter when compared to the same time 
period in 2015/16 which was positive.    With regards to increasing the reporting of 
hate crime, there had been a decrease in the number of recorded victims in the 
first quarter of 2016/17 compared to the same time period in 2015/16.      

4.7 Priority 3 - Tackling substance misuse.  During the period 01/04/2016 to 
30/06/2016, officers in the Scottish Borders conducted a total of 81 stop and 
searches, of which 26 proved positive (32.1%).   There had been a 78.3% 
decrease in the number of visits to licensed premises, which equated to 350 fewer 
visits.  

4.8 Priority 4 - Making our Roads Safer, there had been a 40% increase (8 more 
casualties) in the first quarter of 2016/17 when compared to 2015/16.   The 
number of people killed this year to date was 7, which was 4 more fatalities than 
the first quarter last year.   The number of serious injuries had also increased 
compared to last year in the same time period 

4.9 Priority 5 - Tackling serious and organised crime, cash seizures were lower than 
the value seized in the first quarter of 2015/16.  There were strict criteria which 
had to be present to allow seizures under the POCA legislation and unfortunately 
there had been occasions when the criteria had not been met, which meant no 
seizures could be made.   It was encouraging to see a 41.7% increase in the 
number of detections for drug supply in the first quarter of 2016/17 when 
compared to the same time period in 2015/16.   

4.10 Priority 6 -Tackling Acquisitive Crime.   There had been a decrease in the number 
of housebreaking to dwellings in the first quarter of 2016/17, with 3 fewer victims 
reported.   There had been a 37.5% reduction in theft of motor vehicles in the year 
to date which equated to 6 fewer victims of this type of crime. 

DECISION
(a) NOTED the report.

Page 3



(b) AGREED that Superintendent Clark would liaise with Officers from 
Bilston Glen and ask that a representative attend the next meeting 
of the Board to bring members up to date with work being carried 
out in the control room at Bilston Glen.  

5.1 Fire and Rescue Service
LSO David Farries advised that the public consultation period had ended for the new 
Scottish Government Fire and Rescue Framework for Scotland.   Further, the public 
consultation on the SFRS Strategic Plan 2016-19 had closed on 9th August.   A new 
forum had been created at which the SFRS Board would meet at least twice yearly 
with COSLA, for information sharing purposes.  He referred to the service 
transformation agenda and t
[...]
orting period last 
year, this represented a 62% decrease.   Two of these fires had been started 
deliberately.   Cooking continued to be the most common cause accounting for nearly 
60% of all accidental dwelling fires.   A quarter of these incidents involved persons 65 
years of age or over.      Priority 2: Reduction in Fire Fatalities and Casualties, the 
report noted that there had been 3 fire related casualties in this YTD reporting period, 
Unfortunately, an adult female in Hawick had died in a fire fatality in April.   The other 
two casualties in this reporting period suffered slight smoke inhalation with one 
attending hospital as a precautionary measure. Priority 3:  There had been 32 
deliberate fires in this YTD reporting period, a decrease of 12 in comparison to the 
same reporting period last year.   On a less positive note, comparison to the previous 
quarter showed an increase of 20 incidents of this type.   Over half of deliberate fires 
were started in Tweeddale East, Galashiels and Jedburgh districts collectively.   The 
majority of these incidents once again involved refuse, grass and woodland.   It would 
be reasonable to suggest that the quarterly increase could be attributed to the change 
in seasons and weather.   Priority 4: Reduction in Road Traffic Collisions (RTCs) 
indicated that the SFRS attended 30 RTCs, compared to 18 for the same reporting 
period last year.   There had been 38 RTC related casualties in this YTD period with 
four of these being fatalities.    The Service used Hydraulic Rescue Equipment on nine 
occasions during this YTD period to extricate casualties.  Priority 5 related to the 

Page 4



Reduction of Unwanted Fire Alarm Signals and it was noted that there had been 190 
Unwanted Fire Alarm Signals during this quarter, representing a decrease of 7 
incidents compared to the same reporting period last year.

5.3 There had been circulated copies of the report on Prevention and Protection Activities.  
In referring to 
[...]
at are we doing

- We will continue to increase the confidence in reporting this type of crime with our minority groups throughout the 

Scottish Borders.

- Development of the Keep Safe scheme with an initial focus on learning disability.

- Migrant worker engagement events are continuing.

- Robust scrutiny of all reported  Hate crimes and incidents through daily TACG process.

Race related hate crime continues to be the most frequent type of hate crime recorded. In quarter 2 there have been 19 

reported racial crimes, with 2 repeat victims.

 Indicator: Increase the reporting of hate crime

Priority 2 – Reducing Violence, Disorder and Antisocial Behaviour

Indicator - Increase the reporting of hate crime

Target - Increase from LYTD

A small decrease in the number of recorded victims of Hate Crime in the year to date when compared to the same time 

period in 2015/16.

Force 

TYTD

Division 

TYTD

SB 

TYTD

SB

LYTD

SB 

Change

N/A N/A 47 53 -6
-50

0

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

% change from LYTD

Page 16



Current situation

Reasons

What are we doing

We are continuing to ensure we target the right people at the right time in the right places with intelligence led policing 

and also encouraging the public to use crimestoppers to provide information confidentially.

Force 

TYTD

Division 

TYTD

SB 

TYTD

SB

LYTD

SB 

Change

N/A N/A 38 N/A N/A

Priority 3 - Tackling Substance Misuse

Indicator - Increase the proportion of positive stop and searches for drugs 

Target - increase from LYTD

During the period 01/04/2016 to 30/09/2016, officers in the Scottish Borders conducted a total of 166 stop and 

searches, of which 63 proved positive (38%). Unfortunately due to current reporting methods, further breakdown of 

stop and search activity into individual categories is impossible, therefore the number of searches conducted under the 

Misuse of Drugs Act cannot be reported. However this is a very high success level for postive searches.

An enhanced version of the
[...]

Scottish Borders Council 

Police, Fire and Rescue & Safer Communities Board 
 

 

SUBJECT:  PERFORMANCE REPORT, 1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 

2016 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The attached reports provide the year to date (YTD) performance data from April 

to September 2016 and quarterly performance data in addition to the performance 
report for Prevention and Protection activities for the same period. 

 
2.        OUTPUTS 
2.1 The following identifies the headline outputs from April to September 2016 

 
Dwelling Fires 
 
The Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) attended 44 dwelling fires in 
comparison to 58 for the same year YTD reporting period last year, this 
represents a 24% decrease. 
 
Three of these fires were started deliberately with one occurring in the last 
quarter. 
 
Cooking continues to be the most common cause accounting for nearly 60% of all 
accidental dwelling fires. Nearly 50% of these fires started in single occupancy 
dwellings. 

 
Fire Casualties/Fatalities 
 
There was 11 fire related casualties in the YTD reporting period, this is an 
increase of two compared to the same period last year.  
 
The last quarter accounted for six of these casualties with all suffering smoke 
inhalation and receiving first aid from the SFRS at the scene. One casualty 
required rescuing by firefighters in breathing apparatus. One casualty also 
attended hospital as a precautionary measure. 
 
Unfortunately, these figures include one fatality in April at Hawick.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 5b



Deliberate Fire Setting (not including dwellings). 
 
There were 60 deliberate fires in the YTD reporting period, a decrease of 17 in 
comparison to the same reporting period last year. There was also a slight 
decrease in comparison to the previous quarter. 
 
Galashiels and District suffered the highest incidence of this type of fire (14) with 
Jedburgh and District next with eight. 
 
Apart from three deliberate fires at Church Square Galashiels, there were no 
identifiable patterns to these incidents with refuse, bins, woodland and grass 
accounting for the majority of fires. 
 
Road Traffic Collisions 
 
During the YTD reporting period, the SFRS attended 48 Road Traffic Collisions 
(RTC’s) compared to 45 for the same reporting period last year. It is positive to 
note that comparison to the previous quarter shows a 45% decrease.   
 
There have been 41 RTC related casualties in the YTD period with four of these 
being fatalities. There were three non-fatal RTC casualties during the last quarter. 
 
During the YTD period, the SFRS used Hydraulic Rescue Equipment on 15 
occasions to extricate casualties.  
 
Special Service Casualties 
 
The term “special service” is used for attendance at a number of non-fire related 
incidents, this includes, amongst others, RTC’s, rescues from water and height, 
persons trapped in machinery or a lift, medical emergencies and effecting entry to 
a premise. The table below represents a snapshot of YTD Special Service 
Casualties.  
 

Special Service Type Non-fatal Fatal Total 
Out of Hospital Cardiac Arrest/medical 
response 

13 10 23 

Effecting entry 2 4 6 

RTC casualties 37 4 41 

Other (flooding, hazmat, release persons) 6 1 7 

 77 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 28



Unwanted Fire Alarm Signals 
  
UFAS calls consist of Equipment failure, False alarm good intent and False alarm 
malicious. The figure contained within the main report relates to Equipment failure 
only as this is the cause of the majority of UFAS incidents. The figures in the 
following tables represent all UFAS incidents. 

 
 

Priority YTD 2015-16 YTD  2016-17 +/- 
Reduction of Dwelling Fires 58 44 -14 

Reduction in Fire Fatalities and Casualties 9 11 +2 

Reduction of Deliberate Fire Setting 77 60 -17 

Reduction in Road Traffic Collisions 45 48 +3 

Reduction of Unwanted Fire Alarm Signals 407 430 +23 

 

Priority Q2, 2015-16 Q2, 2016-17 +/- 
Reduction of Dwelling Fires 27 22 -5 

Reduction in Fire Fatalities an

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
POLICE, FIRE & RESCUE AND SAFER COMMUNITIES BOARD

MINUTE of MEETING of the POLICE, FIRE & 
RESCUE AND SAFER COMMUNITIES 
BOARD held in Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St. Boswells on Friday 11 November 
2016 at 9.30am.
                              -----------------------

Present: Councillors D. Moffat (Chairman), B. Herd, A. Nicol, G. Turnbull.    
Mr G. Higgs, Voluntary Sector, Dr D. Steele, NHS Borders

Apologies: Councillor S. Aitchison, Chief Superintendent I. Marshall, Ms J. 
Mulloy, SBHA, Ms F. Young, CJA. 

Absent: Councillor R. Stewart, Mr H. Waltl, Business Sector.
In Attendance: Superintendent A. Clark, Chief Inspector A. McLean, Police 

Scotland,  David Farries, LSO, Scottish Fire & Rescue Service,  
Group Manager A. Girrity, Scottish Fire & Rescue Service,  Group 
Manager S. Gourlay,  Scottish Fire & Rescue Service,  Ms F. Miller, 
Scottish Police Authority, Mr D. Scott, Senior Policy Adviser, SBC,  
Ms S. Smith, Communities & Partnership Manager, SBC, Mr G. 
Jones,  Safer Communities and Community Justice Manager, SBC,  
K. Mason,  Democratic Services Officer, SBC.  

-----------------------------------------------------

1. CHAIRMAN'S REMARKS 
The Chairman welcomed Fiona Miller from the Scottish Policy Authority and Graham 
Jones, Safer Communities and Community Justice Manager to their first meeting of the 
Board.

2. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 16  
September 2016.    

DECISION
APPROVED the Minute. 

3. MATTERS ARISING 
(a) With reference to paragraph 3(b) of the Minute, Superintendent Clark advised he 

was not yet in a position to give accurate figures relating to statistical information on 
the number of Police complaints which were upheld and partially upheld. 

DECISION
NOTED. 

(b) With reference to paragraph 4(b) of the Minute, Members were advised that the 
Chairman had accepted an invitation for Board Members to visit the call centre at 
Bilston Glen.   Members would be advised in due course when the visit would take 
place.  Following the visit a representative from Bilston Glen would attend a future 
meeting to bring Members up to date with the work being carried out in the control 
room at Bilston Glen. 

DECISION 
NOTED. 

(c) With reference to paragraph 5(b) of the Minute, Members were advised that Council 
had agreed that the current Scottish Borders Local Fire Plan be extended until 
December 2017 and approved the proposed timeline for the production of the next 
Scottish Borders Local Fire Plan.



DECISION
NOTED.

4. PROGRESS REPORTS / UPDATES ON CONSOLIDATION AND SUSTAINABILITY 

4.1 Police Scotland 
Superintendent Clark referred to the Strategic Police Plan;  a meeting had 
taken place yesterday hosted by Police Scotland at which four local authorities 
had been represented.  The purpose of the meeting was to identify priorities 
and to get the ball rolling about the consultation. A number of similar 
meetings would take place and a timeline would be issued.   The results of the 
“Your View Counts Survey” had been published and a breakdown of the results 
for the Scottish Borders would be circulated to Members.   He referred to 
information on the BBC website which had been published as a review of 
closure and advised this was not the case and the review was in connection 
with best plans for money with collaborative opportunities to make Police 
Scotland more operationally viable by providing a better quality of service.     
Members expressed concern at the adverse publicity relating to the estates 
review. 

4.2 Chief Inspector A. McLean presented the Police Progress report covering the 
period April 2016 to September 2016 which had been circulated. The report 
detailed the figures for the six Priority areas to date and compared them to the 
figures for the same period in 2015/16. 

4.3 Priority 1 – Protecting People, referrals for the second quarter of 2016/17 were 
showing a 7.25% decrease on the 2015/16 figures.  This equated to 48 fewer 
referrals. 
  

4.4 Priority 2 – Reducing Violence, Disorder and Antisocial Behaviour, showed a 
3.9% increase in Common Assaults reported in the year to date when 
compared to 2015/16.  This equated to 15 more victims.  There had been a 
1.1% increase (28 more incidents) in the year to date when compared to the 
same time period in 2015/16.   Antisocial behaviour tended to be seasonal with 
increases seen in the summer months.  Therefore the small increase in the 
number of incidents in quarter 2 was not unexpected.    There was a small 
decrease in the number of recorded victims of Hate Crime in the year to date 
when compared to the same time period in 2015/16.   In regard to the reporting 
of hate crime, Mr Higgs asked if the information on prejudice type – disability 
could be widened to include mental or physical disability and Chief Inspector A. 
McLean said he would enquire about this but he was sure that the figures were 
now broken down as far as they could be. 

4.5 Priority 3 - Tackling substance misuse.  Officers in the Scottish Borders had 
conducted a total of 166 stop and searches of which 63 proved positive (38%).  
Unfortunately owing to current reporting methods, further breakdown of stop 
and search activity into individual categories was impossible, therefore the 
number of searches conducted under the Misuse of Drugs Act could not be 
reported.  However this was a high success level for positive searches.  There 
was a 67% decrease in the number of visits to licensed premises, which 
equated to 544 fewer visits, owing to the excellent working relationship 
between Police, the trade and partner agencies who engaged at an early stage 
before premises became problematic, thereby reducing the need for visits.   

4.6 Priority 4 - Making our Roads Safer, there had been a 20.5% increase (9 more 
casualties) in the year to date when compared to 2015/16.  The number of 
people killed this year to date was 9, which equated to 4 more fatalities than at 



the same time last year.   The number of serious injuries had also increased 
compared to last year in the same time period

4.7 Priority 5 - Tackling serious and organised crime.  Cash seizures were lower 
than the value seized in 2015/16. There had been a 13.5% decrease in the 
number of detections for drug supply in the year to date compared to the same 
time period in 2015/16.    Members were advised that cannabis plants to the 
value of £100,000 had been found in a house in the northern part of the 
Borders

4.8 Priority 6 -Tackling Acquisitive Crime.   There had been an increase in the 
number of housebreaking to dwellings in the year to date, with 5 more victims 
reported.   It was noted that the rise was likely to be connected to the increase 
in thefts of motor vehicles as culprits broke into houses to steal car keys.  

DECISION
NOTED the report and that Chief Inspector McLean would ascertain 
whether information on prejudice type – disability could be widened to 
include mental and/or physical disability. 

5. SCOTTISH POLICE AUTHORITY 
Ms Fiona Miller referred to the Annual Review of Policing 2016/17.   A letter would 
soon be issued from the Chief Executive Officer of the Scottish Policy Authority to 
the Chairmen of Local Authority Scrutiny Committees for Policing seeking to capture 
the views and experiences of scrutiny committees on activity between April 2016 and 
early 2017, to inform the review.  To accommodate Local Government Elections in 
May 2017 views would be sought at an earlier stage than usual.   

DECISION
NOTED. 

6. PROGRESS REPORTS/UPDATES ON CONSOLIDATION AND SUSTAINABILITY 

6.1 Fire and Rescue Service
LSO David Farries referred to the publication on 3 October 2016 of the Scottish Fire 
and Rescue Service Strategic Plan 2016 – 2019.   There was potential to bring a 
presentation to the next meeting of the Board to give a general overview of the 
strategic plan which had been pulled together after the consultation period where 
people thought that changes should be made to the Service.  He thanked Members 
for their support and thanks were also given to full Council for agreeing to the 
proposal to extend the SFRS local fire plan.   A process was in place to review the 
current plan.  He was involved in an off station structure review which related  to 
staff not working on the front line and referred to the potential for other delivery 
models.   SFRS were looking to the position and funding from the Scottish 
Government.   If there was no increase in funding the current method would be 
difficult to maintain if the current service model was used.   There was evidence to 
support a transformation change of the service.   Many changes had taken place 
since the 1940s/1950s in particular severe weather, terrorism, hazardous materials 
all of which had resulted in the work of fire officers having changed considerably 
over the years.   In the Scottish Borders fire stations were in prime positions which 
meant there was the ability to reduce risk in the area which was not necessarily 
about  fire.  He referred to the difference the SFRS had made in communities and 
spoke of the out of hospital cardiac arrest initiative.    There was a need to look at 
duty patterns and to adapt the role of firefighters to give them a broad flexible role 
within the community taking into account the amount of funding available.  LSO 
Farries needed to ensure that the SFRS role in the Scottish Borders was 
sustainable and how the importance of the service could be enhanced to society as 
a whole.   He then went on to discuss the bonfire period and advised that the SFRS 



had attended 970 incidents of which 326 were bonfire related.  He was pleased to 
report that only one of the incidents was in the Scottish Borders.   In referring to 
reports in the media about acts of violence to firefighters across Scotland at that 
time, he said this was completely unacceptable and advised there were no reported 
incidents of such a nature in the Scottish Borders.  Members noted that there would 
be good dialogue with Cosla about the transformation of the SFRS and discussed 
the budget pressures and funding packages.   

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 10.50 a.m. and reconvened at 11.10 a.m. 

 
6.2 There had been circulated copies of the SFRS Performance Report covering the 

period 1 April to 30 September 2016.  In summarising the report, Group Manager A. 
Girrity advised that with regard to Priority 1: Reduction of Dwelling Fires, the SFRS 
had attended 44 dwelling fires in comparison to 58 for the same Year to Date (YTD) 
reporting period last year, this represented a 24% decrease.   Three of these fires 
had been started deliberately with one occurring in the last quarter.   Cooking 
continued to be the most common cause accounting for nearly 60% of all accidental 
dwelling fires.   Priority 2: Reduction in Fire Fatalities and Casualties, the report 
noted that there had been11 fire related casualties in this YTD reporting period,  this 
was an increase of two compared to the same period last year.  The last quarter 
accounted for six of these casualties with all suffering smoke inhalation and 
receiving first aid from the SFRS at the scene.  One casualty required rescuing by 
firefighters in breathing apparatus.  One casualty also attended hospital as a 
precautionary measure.   These figures included one fatality in April at Hawick.    
Priority 3:  There had been 60 deliberate fires in this YTD reporting period, a 
decrease of 17 in comparison to the same reporting period last year, there was also 
a slight decrease in comparison to the previous quarter.   Galashiels and District 
suffered the highest incidence of this type of fire (14) with Jedburgh and District next 
with eight.   Priority 4: Reduction in Road Traffic Collisions (RTCs) indicated that the 
SFRS attended 48 RTCs, compared to 45 for the same reporting period last year.   It 
was positive to note that comparison to the previous quarter showed a 45% 
decrease.   There had been 41 RTC related casualties in the YTD period with four of 
these being fatalities.   There were three non-fatal RTC casualties during the last 
quarter.   During the YTD period, the SFRS used Hydraulic Rescue Equipment on 
15 occasions to extricate casualties.   Priority 5 related to the Reduction of 
Unwanted Fire Alarm Signals and it was noted that there had been 430 Unwanted 
Fire Alarm Signals during this quarter, representing an increase of 23  incidents 
compared to the same reporting period last year.   Members discussed the junction 
at the Borders General Hospital and Dr Steele advised she would ask Accident and 
Emergency at the Borders General Hospital for any statistics they might have 
relating to accidents in that area. 

6.3 There had been circulated copies of the report on Prevention and Protection 
Activities. In referring to home fire safety visits Group Manager Gourlay advised that 
most of the resources were going into higher risk premises.   In regard to unwanted 
fire alarm signals, a champion had been appointed at Galashiels who would visit 
premises which had had false alarms.   697 home fire safety visits had been 
delivered during this reporting period.   Another pilot being undertaken in the 
Scottish Borders was to deliver Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) training to 
households which would be started in Galashiels in February/March 2017.   Three 
fire stations across Scotland were involved in this pilot; the others were Arbroath 
and Cumbernauld.  

DECISION
NOTED the report and that Dr. Steele bring back to a future meeting any 
statistical information on accidents taking place at the junction leading to the 
Borders General Hospital.  



7       SAFER COMMUNITIES 
MEMBER
Councillor Nicol left the meeting during discussion of the following item. 

7.1 Safer Communities
There had been circulated copies of the Safer Communities Performance Report 
covering the period 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016.  Mr Graham Jones referred 
to the Community Justice Act which was all about reducing reoffending and 
preventing people offending in the first place.  He had been in post for 2 weeks and 
was familiarising himself with statistics and reporting methods.   He then went on to 
highlight the key points in the report and it was noted that, in respect of domestic 
abuse, there had been an increase of 23 reported incidents of domestic abuse for 
the year to date in 2016/17 when compared to the same time period last year, which 
equated to a 5.4% increase.  There were 3 fewer reported sexual crimes related to 
domestic abuse in the year to date when compared to the same time period last 
year, this equated to a 37.5% decrease and it was expected that this figure would 
fluctuate during the year owing to historical reporting of sexual crimes.   In relation 
to referrals to the Domestic Abuse Advocacy Support Service there were 26 fewer 
referrals in the year to date when compared to the same time period in 2015/16 and 
it was noted that the Service Manager was looking at trends and would target 
agencies to find out why referrals had dropped.    There had been a decrease in the 
number of high risk domestic abuse cases discussed at MARAC.  There were 28 
fewer children present in the home where domestic abuse incidents took place; this 
was a 15.5% reduction on the year to date when compared to the same period in 
2015/16.   There was an increase in the number of homeless assessment 
presentations from 40 in the year to date for 2015/16 to 62 in 2016/17; this was a 
4.7% increase against total presentations for the year to date.  There had been a 
small increase in the percentage of Anti-Social Behaviour incidents which were 
alcohol related in the second quarter of 2016/17 when compared to the same time 
period in 2015/16.   Although the percentage of alcohol related incidents was 
currently higher than last year it had been decreasing month on month since April. 
In regard to interventions following antisocial incidents in licensed premises 61 had 
been undertaken in the second quarter of 2016/17 bringing the total for the year to 
date to 130.    It was noted there were 199 more persons being monitored for anti-
social behaviour when compared to the same period in 2015/16.  A presentation on 
driver behaviour would be considered later in the meeting. 

7.2 On behalf of the Board, the Chairman thanked Inspector A. Hodges for all his work 
during his time with the Safer Communities Team and wished him all the best for 
the future.  Mr Higgs referred to the recruitment of ex-offenders by Virgin Trains 
and asked if anything similar was being undertaken in the Scottish Borders.   Mr 
Jones advised there were a number of components of the community justice plan. 
At the moment the plan was moving forward through the Community Planning 
Partnership and after the Strategic Board there would be a 3 month period of public 
consultation.   Mr Jones advised the focus of the plan was to break the cycle of 
offending.   The Chairman asked for a presentation on community justice to be 
heard at a future meeting to allow for a better understanding of the Community 
Justice (Scotland) Act 2016.   

DECISION
(a) NOTED the report.
(b) AGREED that a presentation on the Community Justice (Scotland) 

Act 2016 be heard at a future meeting of the Board, to be determined 
by the Chairman. 



8. PRESENTATION
Chief Inspector McLean gave background information in relation to his work with Police 
Scotland.   He then went on to give a presentation on Vulnerable Road Users within the 
Scottish Borders which covered 1,800 square miles with over 2,000 miles of road.  During 
April 2014 – April 2015 there had been 6 fatal collisions resulting in 7 fatalities and 55 
serious injury collisions.   From April 2016 until June 2016 there had been 7 fatalities and 
13 serious injury collisions.   There were 3 main schemes for vulnerable user groups as 
follows:- (a) Driver Gold for those aged 65 years and over, with free theory lessons and a 
chance to get assessed during sessions and instruction from the A.D.I. (currently at a 
cost), (b) Young Drivers – Skill for Life was open to 17 – 25 year olds, it was supported 
and run by IAM with a cost of £150 which was fully refundable on successful completion,  
120 students had undertaken training to date; and (c) The Under 17 Car Club which was 
founded in 1974 with the ultimate aim to ensure that members were “Safe at 17”.  The 
objectives of the “Safe at 17” initiative were explained and on each day there were over 
30 volunteer instructors from Police Scotland, Scottish Fire and Rescue and Ambulance 
Services; there were over 24 cars from various sources, MPs and MSPs had attended the 
events.  IAM Road Smart and the under 17 car club provided administration and ITV 
Borders covered a 6 minute main story.    Following the events there was a 100% positive 
feedback from parents and students and all objectives were achieved on the day.   
Looking forward, further events were being planned, sustainability was vital; blue light 
services and IAM would continue their support and it was hoped that parents would get 
more involved.   A successful funding bid amounting to £73k had been submitted to 
Transport Scotland to support all 3 programmes.    Further work was on-going to explore 
how to make the under 17 programme self-sustaining in the same manner as in England.   
Chief Inspector McLean was thanked for his informative presentation. 

DECISION
NOTED. 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
Future meetings of the Board were scheduled to take place at 9.30am in the Council 
Chamber, Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells on:- 

Friday 10 February 2017
Friday 9 June 2017

DECISION
NOTED.

The meeting concluded at 12.45 pm  


